TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Precision Twist Drill Co.		12/17/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MTD Acquisition, Inc.	
Doing Business As:	DBA Minnesota Twist Drill	
Street Address:	1 Southwest 7th Street	
City:	Chisholm	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55719	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2733041	MRO PLUS
Registration Number:	1317628	Т
Registration Number:	2623905	T TRIUMPH TWIST DRILL
Registration Number:	1596103	THUNDERBIT
Registration Number:	2196304	THUNDERBIT
Registration Number:	2196303	THUNDERBIT
Registration Number:	2122320	THUNDERTAP
Registration Number:	2208831	THUNDERTAP
Registration Number:	2196305	THUNDERTAP
Registration Number:	2515183	THUNDERTAP
Registration Number:	2711666	TRI NADO
Registration Number:	2407906	TRINADO
Registration Number:	2636077	TRINADO
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004414 FRAME: 0822

900177516

Registration Number:	2654717	TRINADO
Registration Number:	1301238	TRIUMPH TWIST DRILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)334-3312

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mkosloski@wck.com

Correspondent Name: James L. Young

Address Line 1: 900 Second Avenue South

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M191.01-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James L. Young
Signature:	/James L. Young/
Date:	11/16/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004414 FRAME: 0823

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This confirmatory UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of the date set forth below by Precision Twist Drill Co., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 301 Industrial Avenue, Crystal Lake, Illinois 60012 (the "Assignor"), in favor of MTD Acquisition, Inc., a Minnesota corporation doing business as Minnesota Twist Drill and having its principal place of business at 1 Southwest 7th Street, Chisholm, Minnesota 55719 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Master Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2009, by and between the Assignor and the Assignee (the "Master Agreement"), the Assignor assigned to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to certain trademarks, as used in connection with hand and power tools and related accessories, including, without limitation, the United States Trademark Registrations set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with any goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the business to which the Trademarks pertain;

WHEREAS, the Assignee accepted such assignment by the Assignor of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the business to which the Trademarks pertain; and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being executed to confirm in writing such assignment of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby confirm having sold, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the business to which the Trademarks pertain. This Assignment shall in all respects be subject to the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DB1/63640659.6

WITNESS the due execution hereof on this 17th day of December, 2009.

PRECISION TWIST DRILL CO.

By:	Mark	www	
Name:	Mark Wilcox		
TP:41	Dunaldana		

Title: President

By:___ Name: Richard M. Askin

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Confirmatory United States Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004414 FRAME: 0825 WITNESS the due execution hereof on this 17th day of December, 2009.

PRECISION TWIST DRILL CO.

By: Dill 34_ Cl Name: Richard M. Askin

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Mark
United States	2733041	MRO PLUS
United States	1317628	Т
United States	2623905	T TRIUMPH TWIST DRILL
United States	1596103	THUNDERBIT
United States	2196304	THUNDERBIT
United States	2196303	THUNDERBIT
United States	2122320	THUNDERTAP
United States	2208831	THUNDERTAP
United States	2196305	THUNDERTAP
United States	2515183	THUNDERTAP
United States	2711666	TRI NADO
United States	2407906	TRINADO
United States	2636077	TRINADO
United States	2654717	TRINADO
United States	1301238	TRIUMPH TWIST DRILL

RECORDED: 11/16/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004414 FRAME: 0827